Cash flow from ordinary investing activities (317) (421)

Free operating cash flow (FOCF) (743) (1,031)

Strategic transactions - 239

Change in other investing activities (23) (2)

Net change in loans and borrowings 135 28

Dividends paid - (1)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (631) (767)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,495 1,455
Exchange rate gain/losses and other movements 37 9

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January of discontinued operations
(290) -

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents of discontinued
operations

- (46)

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 611 651

CASH FLOW

() Includes dividends received from unconsolidated companies.

(*) Figures restated as a result of the reclassification of the operations in the Transportation sector to discontinued operations

1H 2015 1H 2014 (*) Chg. YoY
Research and development expenses 644 666 (3.3%)

Net Interest (158) (153) (3.3%)

OTHER PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

(*) Figures restated as a result of the reclassif ication of the operations in the Transportation sector to discontinued operations

12

PRESS RELEASE

€mil.
30.06.2015

31.12.2014
Reported

31.12.2014
Pro forma

30.06.2014
Pro forma

Bonds 4,873 4,761 4,761 4,606

Bank debt 506 472 465 570

Cash and cash equivalents (611) (1,495) (1,205) (505)

Net bank debt and bonds 4,768 3,738 4,021 4,671
Fair value of the residual portion in portfolio of Ansaldo Energia (127) (124) (124) (120)

Current loans and receivables from related parties (151) (161) (131) (140)
Other current loans and receivables (127) (45) (58) (50)

Current loans and receivables and securities (405) (330) (313) (310)
Hedging derivatives in respect of debt items (27) (24) (24) (5)

Effect of transactions involving Fyra contract - 41 41 86

Related-party loans and borrowings 502 431 429 487

Other loans and borrowings 152 106 101 111

Group net debt 4,990 3,962 4,255 5,040

FINANCIAL POSITION

1H 2015 1H 2014 (*)
Chg.
YoY

Average shares outstanding during the reporting period (in
thousands)

578,118 578,118 -

Earnings/(losses) for the period (excluding non-controlling interests)
(€ million)

86 (62) 148

Earnings/(losses) - continuing operations (excluding non-controlling
interests) (€ million)

91 (61) 152

Earnings/(losses) - discontinued operations (excluding non-
controlling interests) (€ million)

(5) (1) (4)

BASIC AND DILUTED EPS (EUR) 0.149 (0.107) 0.256

BASIC AND DILUTED EPS from continuing operations 0.157 (0.105) 0.262

EARNINGS PER SHARE

(*) Figures restated as a result of the reclassif ication of the operations in the Transportation sector to discontinued operations

13

PRESS RELEASE

1H 2015
(Euro mil l ion)

Helicopters
Defence

Electronics
and Security

 - of which
DRS  - of which SES

Aeronautics Space
Defence
Systems

Other activities Eliminations Total

New orders 2,257 2,600 898 1,703 691 - 189 9 (207) 5,539
Order backlog 12,652 9,230 1,749 7,493 6,884 - 982 280 (725) 29,303
Revenues 2,114 2,378 765 1,620 1,414 - 209 144 (286) 5,973
EBITA 260 116 44 72 86 22 31 (65) - 450
EBITA margin 12.3% 4.9% 5.7% 4.4% 6.1% n.a. 14.8% (45.1%) n.a. 7.5%
EBIT 254 57 71 22 30 (83) - 351
Amortisation and depreciation 49 128 120 - 4 26 - 327
Investments 98 75 126 - 4 7 - 310
Workforce (no.) 12,676 21,312 10,772 - 1,474 7,159 - 53,393

1H 2014(*)
(Euro million)

Helicopters
Defence

Electronics
and Security

 - of which
DRS  - of which SES

Aeronautics Space
Defence
Systems

Other activities Eliminations Total

New orders 2,685 2,093 694 1,399 1,004 - 78 47 (113) 5,794
Order backlog 12,249 8,765 1,499 7,285 7,730 - 1,005 374 (740) 29,383
Revenues 2,041 2,154 604 1,554 1,379 - 230 190 (285) 5,709
EBITA 263 - (47) 47 74 17 26 (70) - 310
EBITA margin 12.9% n.a. (7.7%) 3.0% 5.4% n.a. 11.3% (36.8%) n.a. 5.4%
EBIT 245 (79) 57 17 25 (83) - 182
Amortisation and depreciation 49 132 105 - 5 29 - 320
Investments 127 66 153 - 4 30 - 380
Workforce at 31.12.2014 (no.) 12,850 21,927 10,932 - 1,472 7,199 - 54,380
(*) Figures restated as a result of the reclassification of the operations in the Transportation sector to discontinued operations

14

PRESS RELEASE

2Q 2015
(Euro million)

Helicopters
Defence

Electronics
and Security

 - of which
DRS  - of which SES

Aeronautics Space
Defence
Systems

Other activities Eliminations Total

New orders 909 1,649 395 1,255 362 - 113 4 (139) 2,898
Revenues 1,190 1,346 409 940 754 - 119 75 (165) 3,319
EBITA 148 86 28 58 52 21 28 (42) - 293
EBITA margin 12.4% 6.4% 6.8% 6.2% 6.9% n.a. 23.5% (56.0%) n.a. 8.8%
EBIT 144 56 44 21 27 (51) - 241
Amortisation and depreciation 27 75 60 - 2 13 - 177
Investments 46 41 72 - 3 3 - 165

2Q 2014(*)
(Euro million)

Helicopters
Defence

Electronics
and Security

 - of which
DRS  - of which SES

Aeronautics Space
Defence
Systems

Other activities Eliminations Total

New orders 1,171 1,362 405 956 572 - 45 22 (70) 3,102
Revenues 1,138 1,240 315 928 728 - 127 93 (165) 3,161
EBITA 151 (16) (57) 41 46 10 23 (45) - 169
EBITA margin 13.3% (1.3%) (18.1%) 4.4% 6.3% n.a. 18.1% (48.4%) n.a. 5.3%
EBIT 135 (63) 35 10 22 (58) - 81
Amortisation and depreciation 25 83 62 - 3 15 188
Investments 61 37 88 - 2 18 - 206

(*) Figures restated as a result of the reclassification of the operations in the Transportation sector to discontinued operations

Fine Comunicato n.0131-83 Numero di Pagine: 16